

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIERNAN J. WHOLEAN
JAMES A. GRILLO,
Petitioners,

v.

CSEA SEIU LOCAL 2001
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY D. JENNINGS
Counsel of Record
MILTON L. CHAPPELL
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
j dj@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
A. The <i>Wyatt</i> Court Did Not Suggest That a Defendant’s Reliance on a Statute Should Be an Affirmative Defense to Section 1983.....	8
B. A Good Faith Defense Conflicts with Section 1983’s Text and Retroactivity Law.....	12
1. A Good Faith Defense Conflicts with Section 1983’s Text	12
2. A Good Faith Defense Conflicts with This Court’s Retroactivity Doctrine	15
C. Circuit Courts Disagree on Whether There Is a Good Faith Defense and the Justifications for That Defense	16
1. An Analogy to Abuse of Process Does Not Justify Creating a Good Faith Defense	19
2. Policy Interests in Fairness and Equality Do Not Justify a Good Faith Defense	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
D. It Is Important That the Court Finally Resolve Whether Congress Provided a Good Faith Defense to Section 1983	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, 955 F.3d 332 (Apr. 15, 2020).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut, No. 3:18-cv-1008 (WWE), 2019 WL 1873021 (April 26, 2019)	11a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (June 9, 2020)	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 3
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	14
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 12, 18, 23
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	21
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	13
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31 (Janus II)</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass'n</i> . 372 F. Supp. 3d 690 (C.D. Ill. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	13
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 12, 17, 19, 25
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	6, 14
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	20
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	21
<i>Tucker v. Interscope Records, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-280	3
Other Authorities	
8 Am. Law of Torts § 28:32 (2019)	20
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	14
